

No. 17-56297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, Attorney General of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG-AGR

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY

Director, District Court Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

WILLIAM C. SILVIS

Assistant Director, District Court
Section
Office of Immigration Litigation

SARAH B. FABIAN

Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

Tel: (202) 532-4824

Fax: (202) 305-7000

Email: sarah.b.fabian@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

I. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND.....6

 A. The Flores Settlement Agreement.....6

 B. 2015 Enforcement Proceedings.....7

 C. CBP Facilities in the Rio Grande Valley Sector At The Time Of
 Plaintiffs’ 2016 Motion to Enforce9

 1. CBP Standards and Systems of Record9

 2. Compliance with the Agreement and with Applicable Standards and
 Policies at RGV Sector Border Patrol Facilities13

 D. ICE Family Residential Centers At The Time Of Plaintiffs’ Motion To
 Enforce.16

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW18

 A. Evidentiary Rulings.....18

 B. Ruling on CBP Claims22

 i. Access to Food.....23

ii. Access to Water	23
iii. Sanitary Conditions.....	24
iv. Temperature	25
v. Sleeping Conditions.....	25
C. Ruling on ICE Claims	26
i. Efforts Towards Release.....	26
ii. Licensing.....	28
iii. Length of Custody	28
D. Plaintiffs’ Request for a Special Monitor	29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	34
I. The District Court Erred When it Found CBP in Breach of Paragraph 12A of the <i>Flores</i> Settlement Agreement With Regard to the Conditions at CBP Facilities.....	34
A. The district court’s Order appears to read into the Agreement requirements that were not agreed to by the parties and are not found in the plain language of the Agreement.	34
B. The district court committed reversible error by considering the testimony of Plaintiffs’ witnesses in declarations and deposition transcripts rather than requiring in-person testimony and by employing procedures that effectively prevented the Government from cross-examining Plaintiffs’ witnesses.	37
C. The district court’s findings of fact were clearly erroneous and held the Government to an unreasonable evidentiary standard.	44

II. The district Court Erred in Ordering ICE to Evaluate Minors for parole Under 8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) Based Only on Risk of Flight.....50

III. The District Court Erred to the Extent That it Concluded that ICE Is Required to Assess the Suitability of Potential Custodians and Release Minors to Custodians Other Than the Minor’s Parent or Legal Guardian. ..55

IV. The District Court Erred in Concluding that ICE Family Residential Facilities Are “Secure” and “Unlicensed” in Violation of the Agreement. ..57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arista Records v. Does 1-27,
584 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Me. 2008).....41

Cunningham v. David Special Commitment Ctr.,
158 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir.1998)3

Flores, et al v. Lynch,
828 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2016)2, 9

Forsberg v. Pefanis,
261 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Ga. 2009)40

Gon v. First State Ins. Co.,
871 F.2d 863 (9th Cir.1989)3

Hubbard v. Houghland,
471 Fed. Appx. 625 (9th Cir. 2012)40

In re Adair,
965 F.2d. 777 (9th Cir. 1992).....41

Kuntz v. Sea Eagle Diving Adventures Corp.,
199 F.R.D. 665 (D. Haw. 2001).....42

Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen,
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)3

Postal Service v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 47, 49

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)6

Rodriguez v. City of Los Angeles,
2015 WL 13308598 (C.D. Cal. 2015)38

<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 896 F.2d 412 (9th Cir.1990).....	37
<i>Sanders v. Ayers</i> , 2008 WL 4224554 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2008).....	41
<i>Tenet Healthsystem Desert, Inc. v. Fortis Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	37
<i>United Commercial Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Paymaster Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1992).....	39

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2).....	33, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	50, 51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	51

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	5, 26, 32, 52, 53, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	33, 51, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1232	33
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3).....	33, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3, 53, 56

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 43(c)	39
-------------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Fed. R. Evid. 102	38
Fed. R. Evid. 802	38
Fed. R. Evid. 804	39

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(5).....	51
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)	26, 32, 53, 56
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b)(2)(iii).....	27
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(i)(C).....	51
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)(ii).....	26, 52, 54, 55

8 C.F.R. § 235.6(a).....	51
8 C.F.R. § 236.3	26
